PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8061675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	07/13/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EAST PENN MANUFACTURING CO.		
Street Address:	102 DEKA ROAD		
City:	LYON STATION		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19536		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11420142
Application Number:	08533520
Application Number:	09058189
Application Number:	09080799
Application Number:	09610000
Application Number:	08848899
Application Number:	09136006
Application Number:	12113490
Application Number:	12401417
Application Number:	13229251
Application Number:	13229289
Application Number:	13229310
Application Number:	13229331
Application Number:	06703727
Application Number:	07454770
Application Number:	29174396

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT
REEL: 064290 FRAME: 0279

508014527

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY L. TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	150022.23 WF RELEASE -EPM		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2023		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Wells Fargo _ East Penn - IP Release (2012 Patents) - East Penn Manufacturing Co. (Reel 028402 Frame 0733)#page1.tif

source=Wells Fargo _ East Penn - IP Release (2012 Patents) - East Penn Manufacturing Co. (Reel 028402 Frame 0733)#page2.tif

source=Wells Fargo _ East Penn - IP Release (2012 Patents) - East Penn Manufacturing Co. (Reel 028402 Frame 0733)#page3.tif

source=Wells Fargo _ East Penn - IP Release (2012 Patents) - East Penn Manufacturing Co. (Reel 028402 Frame 0733)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS, dated as of July 13, 2023, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Collateral Agent ("Grantee"), in favor of EAST PENN MANUFACTURING CO, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain (i) Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement", by and among Grantor, as obligor, the other obligors party thereto and the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined therein) pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents executed as of June 1, 2012 (the "Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents"), Grantor granted to Grantee for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, and a right of set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2012, at Reel 028402 Frame 0733; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested, and Grantee wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Released Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all liens on and security interests in the Released Patents

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

46706436v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Kevin Valenta

Title: Director

REEL: 064290 FRAME: 0282

SCHEDULE 1

Docket No	Country	Title	Status	Application Number	Patent Number	Owner
29427-903	United States	Battery Terminal Connector With Reversible Clamp Lever	Granted	11/420,142	7,303,448 B1	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1010	United States	Mobile Battery Cleaning System	Granted	08/533,520	5,590,671	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1011	United States	Corrosion Resistant Lead Alloy for Lead- Acid Batteries	Granted	09/058,189	6,114,067	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1012	United States	Process For The Reclamation Of Process Water From Process Wastewater Generated In The Battery Manufacturing Industry And Other Metals Related Industries	Granted	09/080,799	6,001,246	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1013	United States	Front Access Interlocking Modular Cell Tray Assembly	Granted	99/610,000	6,451,475 B1	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1017	United States	Process For The Reclamation Of Process Water From Process Wastewater Generated in the Battery Manufacturing Industry and Other Metals Related Industries	Granted	08/848,899	5,783,084	Eaast Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1051	United States	Battery Terminal For Lead Acid Battery	Granted	09/136,006	6,232,016 B1	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.

29427-1061	United States	Battery Vent	Filed	12/113,490		East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1062	United States	Pasting Mat	Pending			East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1064	United States	Battery Acid Level Sensor	Pending			East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1070	United States	Booster Cable Clamp	Granted	12/401,417	7,736,200 B2	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1090	United States	Bipolar Battery and Plate	Filed	13/229,251		East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1096	United States	Bipolar Battery and Plate	Filed	13/229,289		East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1097	United States	Bipolar Battery and Plate	Filed	13/229,310		East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1098	United States	Bipolar Battery and Plate	Filed	13/229,331		East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1106	United States	Dual Post Battery	Pending			East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1109	United States	Combination Battery Booster Cable Connector	Granted	06/703,727	4,620,767	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1110	United States	Process for the Extended Use of Strip Acid Employed in The Reclamation of Battery Acid Fluid From Expanded Lead- Acid Batteries	Granted	07/454,770	5,009,868	East Penn Manfacturing Co. Inc.
29427-1111	United States	Design-Battery Terminal Protector	Granted	29/174,396	D501,825 S	East Pean Manfacturing Co. Inc.

RECORDED: 07/17/2023